February 16, 2022

Kimberly C. MCCaskill, MSW Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure and Certification section NC Division of Health Services Regulations 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh NC 27699-2718 919.855.3795 office 919.715.8078 fax

RE: Plan of Correction for Annual recertification survey Completed February 4, 2022

**VOCA -Sixth Street Group Homes** 201 North Sixth, Sanford, NC 27330

Provider Number: 34G270

MHL# 053-023

Dear Ms. McCaskill

We appreciate the courtesy extended by you while surveying the VOCA Sixth Street Group Home, 201 North Sixth, Sanford, NC 27330

As indicated on the Plan of Correction, we will have the Deficiencies corrected for, the Annual survey completed on February 04, 2022 completed April 04, 2022

We are committed to providing the highest possible care for the people we serve at **VOCA Sixth Street Group Home** 

If you have questions, please contact Cynthia Bradford, Assistant Executive Director 276.252.8193 cell 984.205.2630 ext. 238. Or JerMaine Kearney, Program Manager 984.205.2630 ext 403

Sincerely,

ynthia Brackerd Cynthia Bradford, Assistant Executive Director

Community Alternatives North Carolina-Southeast Region

1001 Navaho Drive suite 101

Raleigh, North Carolina, 27609

276.252.8193 cell

984.205.2630 ext. 238

cynthiabradford@rescare.com

02-15-122 10:53 FROM-

T-084 P0003/0025 F-770

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICALO SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/10/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	UD DU AN DE CODRECTION UN DE CORRECTION AU MOCO.		1''	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
:		34G270	8. WING			0:	C 2/04/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
				2	201 NORTH SIXTH STREET				
VOCA-SIX	TH STREET GROUP HO	ME	SANFORD, NC 27330						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	•	W	000					
	completed on 2/4/202	complaint survey were 22 for intake #NC 00184969. ubstantiated and deficiencies							
W 104	CFR(s): 483.410(a)(1	1)	W	104	W.104 This deficiency will be corrected	l by	04.04.2022		
	budget, and operating. This STANDARD is Based on observation governing body failed and ceiling fans in the good condition. The A. During observation 9:30am, lighting in the There was track light of the three lights we B. Flooring in client of the three lights we B. Flooring in client of the three floor leaving and making this a trip. C. Flooring in client of and in need of repairs. D. The ceiling fan in observations in the famakes too much noise interview on 2/3/22 very reported all of the abweeks ago but had request.	ns on 2/3/22 in the facility at the den was in need of repair. Iting in the den area and two size not working.  #3's bedroom was ripped up grexposed pieces of flooring properties in the kitchen was indented the kitchen rattled throughout acility. Client #3 stated, "That see."  with staff A revealed he had not received a response from			A. The home will be well maintained with necessifor consumer.  B. Management will do a Maintenance checklist. Identifying all items nee to be repaired/replaced.  C. The home will be free opotential hazards.  D. maintenance request w submitted for completic.  E. Management will ensur home.  F. If a modification or chaneed to take place management will follow until item is completed.  G. Site Supervisor will more one time a week.  H. Qualified Professional wonitor one time a week.	ding I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I			
LABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	VSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI			1 TITLE		(X6) OATE		
	inthial	sactord fly	<u> </u>	_/	1550 ExecutiveDirecto	n Z	2/15/2022		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G270	B. WING			l o:	C 2/04/2022
	(EACH DEFICIENC	ME ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	2( \$	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  11 NORTH SIXTH STREET  ANFORD, NC 27330  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	disabilities profession not aware of these ne complete work orders PROTECTION OF CICFR(s): 483.420(a)(7). The facility must ensure the facility treatment and care of This STANDARD is a Based on observation interviews, the facility right to privacy during This affected 1 non a is:  During observations is E assisted client #3 in wheelchair for toiletin hallway, client #3 was passed the bathroom Staff E verbally cued wash her hands while Interview on 2/3/22 with bathroom door opclient #3 from the hall Review on 2/3/22 of an individual program revealed she needs a privacy.  Interview on 2/4/22 with revealed direct care is with protecting her priself care.	al (QIDP) revealed he was beded repairs but he would a to get them completed.  LIENTS RIGHTS  are the rights of all clients, must ensure privacy during a personal needs, mot met as evidenced by:  ns, record review and a failed to ensure client #3's a care of her personal needs, with client (#3). The finding and the facility on 2/4/22 staff and the bathroom in her as the door was wide open, client #3 to finish up and to be she stood in the hallway.  Afth staff E revealed she left open so she could supervise liway.  Client #3's record revealed a plan (IPP) dated 8/19/21 assistance to protect her  Afth the Program Director staff should assist client #3 invacy during toileting and	W		W130 This deficiency will be corrected the following actions:  A. All community/ home assessment will be reviet to look at all current need persons served.  B. Team will address all principles via written training program.  C. All person served will be afforded the opportunity privacy.  D. Adequate supervision was provided for consumers ensure privacy.  E. Consumer's will be in-secon requesting privacy.  F. staff will be in-service on ensuring that all consumare being monitored, as and provided active treatment and privacy.  G. Residential Manager will monitor on time a week.  H. Qualified Professional was monitor one time a week.	wed eds of vacy og y for vill be to ervice mers sess	04.04.2022
AA 190	DIRECT CARE STAF	Tr.	Į VV	100			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILLONG			c	
		34G270	B. WING		02	2/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TH STREET GROUP HO SUMMARY S	OME	***************************************	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR		(%5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
W 186	CFR(s): 483.430(d)( The facility must provide staff to manage and accordance with their on-duty staff calculat period for each defin This STANDARD is Based on observation confirmed by intervie failed to ensure there assist 2 of 3 audit oli documented in their (IPP) specifically reladministration, repositive guidelines. The finding Review of the staff staff E was schedule 2/2/22 until 2pm on 2 to arrive at work at 8 During observations staff B were working at 9:30am. At 10:00a and and staff A left the Further review on 2/2 revealed staff C was at 8:00am but arrive which left 2 direct camedication certified client medications at #1's insulin that was administered between was medication certified.	vide sufficient direct care supervise clients in r individual program plans.  defined as the present red over all shifts in a 24-hour ed residential living unit. not met as evidenced by: ons, record reviews and rews with staff, the facility exers sufficient staff to ents (#1 and #2) as individual program plans ating to medication sitioning and transferings are:  schedules for 2/3/22 revealed and to work from 10pm on 2/3/22. Staff C was scheduled: 00arm and work until 2pm.  on 2/3/22 staff A, staff E and with the clients at the facility arm staff C arrived and staff E are facility.  3/22 of the staff schedules a scheduled to arrive at work of 2 hours late at 10:00arm are staff alone and no current staff on duty to administer and more specifically, client	W 186	This deficiency will be contine following actions:  A. Management will at least 2 direct statincluding manage staff) per shift, to extend the needs of consumers are suffered.  B. All staff will be in son Consumer Spebefore working.  C. Staff working will trained to provide services needed to people in the hone.  D. RN will ensure the medication monitic completed.  E. Consumers will be engaged and will trained on all Writtrained on all Writtraining Program.  F. RN will work to eall staff working a medication certif.  G. Site Supervisor was cheduling and sweekly to ensure consumers' need areas are being the Qualified Profess monitor weekly.	schedule aff (not ement ensure the fficiently serviced edition to the ne. at toring is e il be itten as ensure that are fied. fill monitor staffing e that ds in these met.	04.04.2022	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/10/2022 FORM APPROVED

	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB N	<u>0. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILO			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	*****	34G270	B. WING	v	4,	02	C /04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CMY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
VOCA-SIX	(TH STREET GROUP HO	ME			NORTH SIXTH STREET IFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	o l		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	**************************************	T
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	) BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
W 186	Continued From page on 2/3/22.	3	W	186			
	Review on 2/3/22 of oplan (IPP) dated 12/3 diagnoses of Muscula Dependent Diabetes wheelchair for mobility direct care staff use a direct care staff are retransfers.  Review on 2/3/22 of or revealed she has diagnoses a manual cratransfer.  Interview on 2/3/22 with was medication certificated staff until 12:3 was medication certificated the facility in 8 monupolated by the Nurse disabilities professions comfortable assuming duties.  Interview on 2/3/22 with direct care staff arriving scheduled had been a Additional interview respectively.	Type I and client #1 uses a y. Further review revealed manual crank hoyer lift or 2 equired to assist with any client #2's IPP dated 12/9/21 gnoses of Athetoid and y and Quadraparesis and ink hoyer left or 2 person with staff B revealed staff E ed and decided to leave her facility without a medication 00 noon. Staff B stated she ed but she had not worked the and had not been or the qualified intellectual al (QIDP) and did not feel medication administration with staff E, A and C revealed ag and leaving their shifts as					
***************************************	was currently without Interview on 2/4/22 wi revealed facility staffin challenge and that din	a residence manager. th the Program Director ig had been an ongoing				,	

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	O. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES FCORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G270	B. WING			۰	C 2/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u></u>	1/04/2022	
				l	01 NORTH SIXTH STREET			
VOCA-SIX	TH STREET GROUP HO	ME		l	ANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
W 186	Continued From page	3 4	w	186	W.249 This deficiency will be corrected following actions:	by the	04.02.2022	
	authorization from ma	nagement staff on call.			A. All ISP will be reviewed	by the		
W 249	}		W	249	qualified personnel	-y (		
	CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1	)			B. All current goals will be			
					assessed, modified, upda	ite or		
	As soon as the interd			1	discontinued to meet me			
		ndividual program plan,			assessment needs. Team			
	treatment program co	ive a continuous active			meet and make that dec	ision.		
		risisting of needed rices in sufficient number			C. Home and community			
	1	port the achievement of the			assessments will be upda	ited,		
ŕ		the individual program			D. All people served will be	afford		
	plan.	F. 43			continuous active treatm			
	,				E. Adequate supervision wi	ll be		
					provided for consumers.			
					F. All menus will be review			
	Tilis STANDARD is i	ιοί meί as evidenced by:			assessed globally for all p served in home	reoble		
		ns record review and	1		G. Meal assessments will be			
	Pitorylows, me recility	failed to ensure 2 of 3 audit			completed on all people	,		
	treatment program co	eceived a continuous active			H. All WTP will be implemen	ntari		
	interventions and san	risisting of necocal rises as identified in the			and monitored monthly	if		
		an (IPP) in the areas of food			applicable and based up			
		ication, toothbrushing,			assessments for continue			
	<b>3</b>	leisure . The findings are:			success of goal	-		
					<ol> <li>PT will be assessing the r</li> </ol>	ieed for		
		eparation observations on		i	the use of adaptive equip	oment. į		
	}	35am staff C prepared all of			<ul> <li>J. PT will give guideline for</li> </ul>	the use		
		which included a meat			of equipment	]		
	without her assistance	cup in the food processor			K. OT will be assessing the i	need		
	MICHOCAL FIOR GOSISTALIO	w€+			for the use of adaptive	l		
	During mealtime obse	ervations on 2/3/22 at			equipment.			
		aff F prepared all of client			L. OT will give guideline for	the		
		included hamburger and			use of equipment  M. Staff will be in serviced or	n tha		
	1	d fruit in the food processor			importance of giving priv			
	without her assistance	<del>)</del> .		l	and teaching privacy.	aly		
					N. All people served will be			
	During breakfast obse	ervations on 2/4/22 at			afforded opportunity to			
					participate in meal prepa	ration		
FORM CMS-256	37(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	olete Event ID: VQ3/	<b>111</b>	Fal	many a considerant was a considerant was a considerant with the same and the same a			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION .		S SURVEY PLETED
	;		A WWW.			С
	· ·	34G270	B, WING		02	/04/2022
VOCA-SIX		ME ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	2:	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH CORRECTION SHOULD OF		(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		Y MOST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
W 249	6:25am staff E prepar which included a bisc in the food processor. Interview on 2/4/22 w assisting with meal processor she cannot use the form of the cannot use t	red client #2's meal items cuit, cereal, scrambled eggs without her assistance.  with staff E regarding client #2 reparation revealed, " No, cod processor."  client #2's individual program 8/21 revealed she has a five to assist with meal accuracy for 12 consecutive grind her food.  with the Program Director raining programs are current mented at each opportunity.  Ins on 2/4/22 at the facility in the living room after m-8:45am. He was never to the bathroom for its breakfast meal at 6:40am.  with staff E regarding int #5 revealed, "We will ay, we can't make them in if they don't want to."  client #6's IPP dated has a formal goal for ach meal.  with the Program Director ormal objectives are current mented as written.	W 249	W.249 (continued) This deficiency will be corrected by following actions:  O. Persons served will discuss privacy in weekly resident council meetings P. Staff to be in-service on di Q. Staff to be in-service on le activities R. Staff to be in-service on W. S. Staff to be in serviced on eating/adaptive equipme T. Staff will be in-service on ensuring that all consume being monitored U. All staff will be in service of individual Support Plans V. All staff will be in service of definition and scope of A Treatment W. Site Supervisor will monit time a week. (rotating shifts) ISP will be reviewed and discussed at the monthly team/quarterlies/annual meetings this will address status of all goals. X. Qualified Professional will monitor two time a week (rotating shifts)	s tial liets issure liets are on all con the Active lists) All lies the street list list list list list list list lis	04.02.2022

PRINTED: 02/10/2022 FORM APPROVED

Ariticito Lost Mrotovsze &	MEDIOVID SELVAICES			OIMB NO. 0938-0391				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
	34G270	B. WING	*****	C 02/04/2022				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
VOCA-SIXTH STREET GROUP HO	보 출간 <sup>에</sup>	201	NORTH SIXTH STREET					
VOUN-SIX IN SINCE I GROOP NO	MC.	SANFORD, NC 27330						
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION				
by staff D. No other to were provided to her. sleeping throughout the sleeping throughout the revealed she should be throughout her day are encouraged to use he She has formal object money and to assist where and the provided choice about activities in the D. During observation 6:40am client #2 was wheelchair without he secured. Staff E proper dining room table, the the position client #2 was dining. Staff E staff E rolled client #2 tilted her wheelchair apositioning and return table sitting upright with into place. Client #2 meal by staff E at the not have any difficulties. Review on 2/4/22 of crevealed she has diagonal disabilities, Depression Spastic Cerebral Pals	ing a Netflix movie selected eisure activities or options. Client #2 appeared to be hese observations.  Slient #2's IPP dated 12/9/21 pe provided choices and she should be ar communication device, tives to identify the value of with meal preparation.  Ith the Program Director as to look at her IPAD in her repositioned every 2 hours be throughout her day facility.	W 249						

T-084 P0010/0025 F-770

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G270	B. WING		C		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 201 NORTH, SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330	02/04/2022 CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		FION SHOULD BE COMPLET THE APPROPRIATE DATE	non i	
W 249	"Should be seated up promote safe consum should also sit upright Additional review reve sufficient time when a meals and they should swallowed the food in tongue and mouth are additional food. Client times when clearing his should be offered son meals after taking a femouth and throat.  Interview on 2/4/22 wrevealed these dining staff current and that very important for me  E. During observation and 2/4/22 clients #1, periods of time in from observations, often as 2/4/22 from 7:45am-9 asleep in her wheelch #6 sat in the living roomovie was playing on During interviews on asked what sorts of leavailable for clients in were a few games aving texpressed an interpointed to a cabinet were	at #2's IPP revealed which indicated client #2 right in her wheelchair to ption of her food. She if for 30 minutes after meals, ealed staff should take saisting client #2 with her dimake certain she has her mouth and that her is clear before offering her if #2 may swallow multiple her mouth and throat. She hething to drink during ew bites to help clean her with the Program Director guidelines for client #2 are positioning for client #2 is als specifically.  Is in the facility on 2/3/22 #2, #3 #4, #5 and #6 sat for to fithe television during sleep. For example: On 1:00am client #2 who was hair and clients #4, #5 and of area sleeping while a the television.  It is a specifically who was hair and clients #4, #5 and for area sleeping while a the television.	W	249			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G270	B. WING			02/04/2022		
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			T :	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	2/04/2022	
VOCA-SIX	TH STREET GROUP HO	ME	,	201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330				
(X4) ID PREFIX ' TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI YAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	(X6) COMPLETION DATE		
W 249	were available if the o	cated crayons and paper dients wanted to draw.	W	249	3			
W 252	disabilities profession were activities for the stated at the present residence manager a several challenges. PROGRAM DOCUM CFR(s): 483.440(e)(1 Data relative to accor specified in client individual objectives must be determs.  This STANDARD is Based on record revinterview with staff, the data as prescribed by #2) formal objective program plan (IPP) dwritten training program dills, brush her teeth at meals hand over hand learn the value of written training objective programs for the mor revealed:	mplishment of the criteria fividual program plan ocumented in measurable mot met as evidenced by: iew and confirmed by the facility did not provide y 2 of 3 audit clients (#1 and programs. The findings are: of client #1's individual atted 12/30/21 revealed the ams to participate in disaster after meals, serves herself and, participate in showering of money. This included 5 of actives for client #1. Review maries for these training onth of January 2021	<b>X</b>	252	WTP will be reviewed revise as needed to e objectives of are in piregarding need of collections. B. Qualified Professional ensure that all data of has been reviewed. C. ISP/WTP will be upday modified to meet the collected. D. All WTP will be revised updated or disconting objectives have been E. All people served will service on their WTP. F. All staff will be insert their WTP objectives desired outcomes. G. Site Supervisor will make two time a week. H. Qualified Professional monitor two times a	t Plans- d and nsure lace lace onsumer il will ollected e data ed, ued if met l be in vice on and conitor il will week	04.02.2022	
	Participate in disast weekly)	ster drills: (to be trained			<ol> <li>Qualified Professions collect data monthly monthly notes</li> </ol>	ıl will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G270	8. WING				2
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330	E	02/	04/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(XS) COMPLETION DATE
W 252	daily) January 2022: 1 train  3) Serves herself at in trained daily) January 2022: 1 train  4) Participate in show January 2022: 1 train  5) Learn the value of January 2022: 1 train Interview on 2/3/22 with qualified intellectual of (QIDP) revealed they care staff had only conjuntary 2022 for all of the participate in meal promoney and brush her included 3 of 3 writter month of January 202 summaries revealed to 1) Participate in meal daily) January 2022: 1 train  2) Learn the value of January 2022: 1 train	er meals: (to be trained ing day meals hand over hand: (to be ing day rering: (to be trained daily) ing day money: (to be trained daily) ing day into the Area Director and the lisabilities professional were unaware that direct elected data for one day in of client #1's programs. Of client #2's IPP dated ten training programs to aparation, learn the value of teeth after meals. This is training objectives for the interest to the following:  preparation: (to be trained daily) money: (to be trained daily)	W	252			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G270	B. WING_			กา	C /04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OF		ME	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  201 NORTH SIXTH STREET  SANFORD, NC 27330					
	ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	۲	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 'S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEPICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
daily) January Interview QIDP re care sta January PROGR CFR(s): The indi least by professi but not I success identifier This ST Based of qualified (QIDP) I were ch for comp (#5). Th  Review plan (IP) program after ear 70% acr indepen with me included Review summar	vealed they was the dealed they was all of 2022 for all of 2022 of 2022 for all of 2022 of all of all of 2022 of all of 2022 of all o	ing day with the Area Director and the overe unaware that direct allected data for one day in of client #2's programs. RING & CHANGE (i)  In plan must be reviewed at intellectual disability sed as necessary, including, actions in which the client has ed an objective or objectives dual program plan. Inot met as evidenced by: iew and staff interview, the disabilities professional re client #5's training goals bonse to him meeting criteria affected 1 of 3 audit clients	Wa	of processing the state of the	W.255 This deficiency will be continued the following actions:  A. ALL ISP will be received as necess. B. All WTP will be reassessed for continued assessed for continued assessed for programmer. C. Medication assess be completed on served. D. All objectives of gomeet the needs of being served. E. All staff will be in all new and currently. F. All formal objective will be based on a (fire drills), meal poly. G. Qualified Professions service all people goals with support documentation of service. H. Site Supervisor with weekly. J. Qualified Professions assess all WTP in comorthly.	eviewed and lary. Eviewed and linually care. Inodified and gress. Is ment will all person Is goals will of the person Is ervice on ent WTP Ive programs ADL, safety oreparations In served on a rting If all WTP in all monthly If mont		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G270	B. WING_			C /04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH STREET GROUP HO	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330	1 02		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 255	programs are ongoin updated or revised decriteria for completion PROGRAM MONITO CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3)  The committee should monitor individual proinappropriate behavior in the opinion of the colient protection and This STANDARD is Based on record revisalled to ensure the resident protection.	with the QIDP revealed these g and have not been espite client #5 having met a.  PRING & CHANGE  O(i)  d review, approve, and ograms designed to manage or and other programs that, committee, involve risks to rights.  not met as evidenced by: iew and interview, the facility estrictive behavior support	W2	55			
	were reviewed and n rights committee (HR A. Review on 2/3/22 program plan (IPP) of	f 3 audit clients (#2 and #5) nonitored by the human tC). The findings are: of client #2's individual lated 12/9/21 revealed she epression and has a history					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
			71. 0010011		****	c	
		34G270	B. WING_		02/	04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH STREET GROUP HO	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330		٠,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	(O PREFI) TAG		8E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	of the IPP also indica Alprazolam 0.25mg. a with sleep.  Further review on 2/3 11/23/20 to have 1 or per month for 12 consincorporates the use Alprazolam. Additional evidence of any consumeration of the substantial of the	l aggression. Further review tes that client #2 receives and Melatonin 10mg. to help //22 revealed a BSP dated less physical aggression secutive months which of Melatonin and al review revealed no ent from the HRC.  ith the qualified intellectual all (QIDP) revealed there in of approval from the HRC of client #5's IPP dated has diagnoses of Infantile stellectual Disability. He has rogram dated 5/26/21 to pression and non gram incorporates the use of crasidone 40mg., and Chlorpromazine 100 mg.  i/22 did not reveal any C approval for client #5's gram which included the use Ziprasidone 40mg., and Chlorpromazine 100 mg.	W	This deficiency will be corrected the following actions:  A. All behavioral support will be reviewed.  B. All Behavioral Support will be updated to add the current needs and technique to manager inappropriate behavior.  C. All proper techniques was used to manage behave to manage behave.  D. Psychologist will review plans.  E. Qualified Professional review and obtain gual consent.  F. Qualified Professional reviewed and signed to representative.  G. All staff will be in-service all Behavioral Support and proper document.  H. Site Supervisor will more one time a week.  I. Qualified Professional monitor one time a week.	plans Plans ress  will be viors viall will rdian will by HRC te on Plans ation. ponitor	4.04.2022	
W 263	PROGRAM MONITO CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3		w:	263			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		3 <b>4</b> G270	B. WING		·	1	C /04/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER (TH STREET GROUP HO	1		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 NORTH SIXTH STREET ANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 263	The committee shoul are conducted only we consent of the client, minor) or legal guard This STANDARD is Based on record revealed to ensure restrict conducted with the welgal guardian. This (#2 and #5). The find A. Review on 2/3/22 program plan (IPP) of has a diagnosis of Deferying and physica of the IPP also indicated incompaguardian. Additional receives Alprazolam 10mg. to help with slient to help with slient aggression per mont which incorporates the Alprazolam. Addition evidence of any writh the legal guardian.  Interview on 2/3/22 version disabilities profession was no documentating guardian. For client #8. Review on 2/3/22 12/15/21 revealed in Autism and Severe 19	d insure that these programs with the written informed parents (if the client is a ian. not met as evidenced by: iew and interview, the facility ictive programs were only written informed consent of a affected 2 of 3 audit clients dings are:  of client #2's individual lated 12/9/21 revealed she expression and has a history at aggression. Further review ates that client #2 has been tent and appointed a legal review revealed that client #2 0.25mg, and Melatonin eep.  3/22 of client #2's record at support program (BSP) we 1 or less physical the for 12 consecutive months he use of Melatonin and ial review revealed no ign informed consent from with the qualified intellectual nat (QIDP) revealed there on of approval from the legal	W	263	W.263 This deficiency will be corrected the following actions:  A. All behavioral support part of will be reviewed.  B. All Behavioral Support will be updated to addit the current needs and technique to manager inappropriate behavior.  C. All proper techniques was do manage behave.  D. Psychologist will review plans.  E. Qualified Professional review and obtain information consent for a before implementation.  F. All staff will be in-serviculal Behavioral Support and proper document.  G. Site Supervisor will more one time a week.  H. Qualified Professional monitor one time a week.	plans plans plans ress will be viors v all primed all plans ce on Plans ration mitor will	4.04.2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		DISTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
			A, BOILES	. 4100		] c	,
		34G270	B. WING			02/0	4/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE /		
VOCA-SIX	TH STREET GROUP H	IOME		201 NORTH SIXTH STREET			
				SAN	VFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 263	Continued From pa	ge 14	W	263			
	incorporates the us	o compliance. This program e of Lorazepam 1 mg, , Ziprasidone 80 mg. and 0 mg.		Manufacture			
	documentation of g #5's behavior suppouse of Lorazepam	t/3/22 did not reveal any uardian approval for client ort program which included the 1 mg., Ziprasidone 40mg., and Chlorpromazine 100 mg.		Andrews and Andrew			
		of a psychiatry note dated #5 revealed, "Update consent		*		;	
	disabilities professi was no documenta guardian for client i						
W 331	NURSING SERVIC CFR(s): 483.460(c)		VV	331			
•	services in accords This STANDARD Based on record r facility failed to pro accordance with th (#1) relative to her	rovide clients with nursing ance with their needs. is not met as evidenced by: eview and interviews, the vide nursing services in a needs of 1 of 5 audit clients acute needs relative to skin entified nursing needs. The					
	program plan (IPP) has the following d cardiomyopathy, h	22 of client #1's individual ) dated 12/30/21 revealed she liagnoses: Muscular Dystrophy, ypertension, History of Atrial ulin Dependent Type I		нининанны не фолосого составляем денежнициями составляем денежнициями поставляем денежнициям денежнициями поставляем денежнициями поставляем денежнициями поставляем денежнициями поставляем денежнициями поставляем денежнит	(b) (C) 9/49/6   E-co		at Dana 15 of 93

		MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	<u>O, 0938-0391</u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G270	8. Wing	***************************************	C 02/04/			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 22		
				2	01 NORTH SIXTH STREET			
VOCA-SIX	(TH STREET GROUP HO	ME		Ş	SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	8E	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
	Further review on 2/3 revealed that she use and depends on staff repositioning and all oneeds.  Review on 2/3/22 of the following:  1) 6/12/21: Appointment of the following:  1) 6/12/21: Appointment of the following:  2) 8/12/21: Received contacted DCS to ser triage text line. Docur triage text line. Docur 3) 9/12/21: "Training site supervision composite supervision composite supervision. DSP this Nurse a lift sheet integrity and moisture and specification.	22 of client #1's IPP s a wheelchair for mobility to assist her with turning, of her basic daily care her nursing notes revealed ent with physician. Direct ed to appointment and is open wound on her for Occupational therapy, therapy.  referrals and Nurse and Dr. visit documentation to nents received.  with direct care staff and eleted on delivery of wound turning every 2 hours with ellyx boarder dressing care is return demonstrated on turning and safety, skin				otain general will be dical ag ule and I be at the site mers for soues. be I health leted entation ed, the		
		Inservice sheet located in			guardian.  H. Qualified Professional w	/ill		
	appointment with care with any changes in hunderstanding.  5) 12/13/21: DCS rep	ed to report client #1 had diology. Advised DCS to call her condition. DCS voiced orted client returned from			medical needs and to o consent for treatment I. RN will review monthly J. Site Supervisor will mon time a week. K. Qualified Professional v	btain itor one		
	her appointment for w	round care. Client has a Client was given a foam like			monitor one time a wee			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETEO	
		34G270	B. WING_	B. WING		C 02/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH STREET GROUP HO	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27830			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 331	client's sacral area. Diguard paste to apply appointment is on 12 instructed to continue noted changes or the contact triage and for concerns. DCS voice  6) 12/20/21 Staff C cand said client #1 hat today. There are not or treatment orders. I wound has improved send paperwork to N  7) 1/5/22: DCS (staff has returned from he the buttocks was ass said her wound is cleanly be a said her wound client wound client wound in the facility Nurse to a her sacral area. There Nurse to describe the staff's treatment or an other than phone con February 2022.  Interview on 2/4/22 vand staff E confirmed	ate some of the pressure on DCS stated client was given to the wound. Client next /20/21 at 9am. DCS to monitor client if any wound appears to be large any other problems and or d understanding.  alled on behalf of client #1 d wound care appointment any changes in medications DCS reported physician feels. Nursing asked staff to ursing.  C) reported that the client r appointment, her wound on essed and the physician	W				

DERVETO TOTAL MEDIONICE OF MEDIONID OF LANCED		MADIONID OCITATOCO			OIVID IVO. 0800-038 I		
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUU A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G270	B. WING			02	C //04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	51	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, 7-	
				ļ	OT NORTH SIXTH STREET		
VOCA-SIX	VOCA-SIXTH STREET GROUP HOME			1	ANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) IO PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD)		(X6) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	YAG	ì	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
141004		A. ww					
W 331	Continued From page		W	331			
		ith the Program Director					
	1	nly nursing documentation					
		t client #1's sacral wound.					
	1	firmed that the facility nurse					
	was not available on	214122.					
	B) Review on 2/4/22	of client #1's physician		4			
		the last transcribed quarterly					
	physician orders were	e dated 6/29/21.		l			
,		with the Area Director,					
		disabilities professional	•				
		quarterly physician orders for					
		ed 6/29/21 are the most		_	W369		04.04.2022
	recent physician orde	ers that could be located for		į	This deficiency will be correcte	d by	
W 369	DRUG ADMINISTRA	Timal	101		the following actions:	- *	
VV 309	CFR(s): 483.460(k)(2		W 369	১চ৮	A. RN will assess all orders		
	OT 17(5), 400,400(R)(2	·/		l	B. All physician orders wil	1	
	The system for doug	administration must assure			reviewed for accuracy.		
	that all drugs, including			Į	,		
		administered without error.		l	C. All staff will be in servic		
		not met as evidenced by:		1	medication procedure		
	Based on observation	ns, record review and			following the guideline	S	
•	interview, the facility	failed to ensure all			(medication rights) for		
	1	ministered without error.		-	dispensing all medication		
		udit_clients (#1 and #5)			<ul> <li>D. Consumers will be asse</li> </ul>	ssed	
	-	nedications. The findings		1	for the ability to self-me	dicate	
	are:			-	(if applicable)		
	A Dusing shanassis	on in the facility of 0/0/00 of			E. Staff will be in service o	n	
	· . –	ns in the facility on 2/3/22 at Colient #1's blood sugar and		***************************************	Medication Administration		
		She indicated she could not		4444	procedures		
	administer her insulir			-	F. RN will monitor month	ív.	
	} .	Staff B stated she was		***************************************		*	
	3	out had been away from the		***************************************	G. Site Supervisor will mor	HLOI	
		and that the nurse had not			two times a week.		
		medications to determine if			H. Qualified Professional v	vill	
					monitor monthly		l. ,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G270	B. WING			•	C 02/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ME		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 NORTH SIXTH STREET ANFORD, NC 27330	***************************************		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 369	there any changes. Ewaiting for staff F to a medications.  During observations on 2/3/22 at 12:30pm gave client #1 (7) uniforearm while she watable. She did not put administered the Fletshirt.  Review on 2/4/22 of 6/29/21 revealed she injectable Flexpen, in before brunch and 5 sliding scale as direct Administer between daily.  Interview on 2/3/22 vigualified intellectual of (QIDP) revealed the can receive medication after they are publicational interview of confirmed client #1's the medication administration on 2/3 client #5 the following Chlorpromazine 100 Fish oil (2) 1,000 mg (1).	Soth staff stated they were arrive to administer  of medication administration in staff F arrived at work and lits of Novolog insulin into her as sitting at the dining room II up her shirt sleeve but expen injection through her where physician orders dated as to receive Novolog inject 7 units subcutaneously units before supper plus ated up to 10 units daily.  9am-11am and 17-00-1800 with the Area Director and the disabilities professional facility policy is that clients ons one hour before and one rescribed by the physician with the Area Director Insulin was given outside inistration window and this for.	W	369				
i	dated 10/13/21 reve							

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G270	B, WING_			C 02/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 369	mg. and Metformin 1, did not reveal signed Diazepam 10 mg. (1) Review on 2/4/22 of c program (dated 5/26/Diazepam 10 mg. Tal medication ( maximum Diazepam 10mg. Tak daily.  Interview on 2/3/22 whas taken Diazepam physician's order coulinterview on 2/4/22 wrevealed the facility Nanagement staff wo physician order for cliexit on 2/4/22, this phhad not been located C. During observation administration on 2/4, administered the follow the follow of th	ng. (1).) Fish oil (2) 1,000 000mg. (1). Further review physician order for client #5's behavior support 21) revealed he receives to 1/2 tablet for crisis m of 10mg. in 24 hours) and e 1 tablet by mouth twice with staff F revealed client #5 10 mg. for some time but a ld not be located.  With the Program Director lurse was unavailable but hould track down this ent #5. As of the time of the hysician order for client #5 of medication (22 at 6:55am staff A lawing medications to client arelto 20mg. (1), Toviaz Chloride 100 med (1), 1), Metoprolol 25 mg. (1), q. (1), Duloxetine 60 mg. (1), 1), Baclofen 10 mg. (1), (1), Torsemide 20 mg. (3).	W3	969			

02-15-'22 11:02 FROM-

T-084 P0023/0025 F-770

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		34G270	B. WING _		C 02/04/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  (TH STREET GROUP HO	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27338	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION
W 369	Further review of the 6/29/21 revealed Dull administered at 10am by review of the medi Interview on 2/4/22 w #1's Duloxetine 60 m at 10am. He further of states that medication before they are order Interview on 2/4/22 w confirmed facility polican be given an hour an hour after. Further Director revealed state 60 mg. outside of the window and this is a subject of the window and this is a subject of the window and the single and other devices idealing and other correctional and other devices idealing and other devices idealing and other correctional and other devices idealing and other correctional and other devices idealing and other devices idealing and other devices idealing and other correctional and other devices idealing and other corrections.	(1), Amlodopine 200 mg. (1),  physician orders dated oxetine 60 mg. (1) is to be an This was further confirmed dication administration record.  with staff A confirmed client g. (1) is to be administered confirmed facility policy as can be given an hour ed or an hour after.  with the Program Director cy states that medications before they are ordered or interview with the Area eff A gave client #1 Duloxetine medication administration medication error.  MENT  WENT  WENT  WENT  Sish, maintain in good repair, use and to make informed as of dentures, eyeglasses, mmunications aids, braces, entified by the client, not met as evidenced by:	W4	W.436 This deficiency will be corrected the following actions:  A. All equipment will be maintained, in good wo conditions, and cleaned  B. All people severed will he full access to all equipment.  C. All staff will be in-service their equipment workin conditions, and proper cleaning on said equipment.  D. Site Supervisor will mon one time a week.  E. Qualified Professional was monitor one time a week.	rking nave ent e on g nent itor

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G270	B. WING_			C 02/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH STREET GROUP HO	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27338	***************************************	Calo I, moma	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFD TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE	
W 436	2/4/22 direct care sta would like to watch a to her bedroom. Durir 4:55pm client #2 voca living room and direct No adaptive commun observed to be used. wheelchair without re until after 6:20pm after Review on 2/3/22 of communication to a communication to a communicate. The IP client #2 to be encourant augmentative communication device (pointing to her IPAD not her communication Interview on 2/3/22 we disabilities profession Director revealed clie augmentative communication current time. Further client #2 does not have as described in her If B. During observation	vations on 2/3/22 and on ff asked client #2 if she movie or if she wanted to go ng observations on 2/3/22 at alized several times in the staff did not respond to her. ication devices were. She remained in her positioning from 4:15pm er supper.  Slient #2's IPP dated 12/9/21 in verbal and that she had it. Further review of the IPP is Oral and Verbal Apraxia. It hat is used for her to it is important for reged to use her unication device."  //3/22 regarding client #2's erevealed, "On there it is, it is in device. I have not seen it."  /// Staff C stated, "No that is an device. I have not seen it."	W 4	136			

T-084 P0025/0025 F-770

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING COMP			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		34G270	B. WING _		C 2/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 201 NORTH SIXTH STREET SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 8) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436	Review on 2/3/22 of of 12/16/21 revealed he his vision and that he maintenance and cleater interview on 2/4/22 whe has glasses they office." Staff E showe glasses. Staff E state we have reported this Interview on 2/4/21 wherevealed client #5 do	client #5's IPP dated wears glasses to improve should be provided routine aning of his glasses.  with staff E revealed, " Yes, are up here in a bin the staff d the surveyor client #5's d he will not wear them and	W 4	36		